502790748 05/01/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2837344

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER JAMES PHILIP CLEMENTS	01/30/2014
SERGEY ALEXANDROVICH VORONIN	07/19/2012
JOHN LESLIE BIDDER, DECEASED, JOANNE WALSH, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE	04/23/2014
DANIEL MARTIN MCGRATH	02/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDWARDS LIMITED	
Street Address:	CRAWLEY BUSINESS QUARTER, MANOR ROYAL	
City:	CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	RH10 9LW	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14239015

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6123343222
Email: cnelson@wck.com
Correspondent Name: THEODORE M. MAGEE

Address Line 1: 900 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M11B117 (E223.12-0056)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEODORE M. MAGEE
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore M. Magee/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2014

Total Attachments: 8 source=Assign#page1.tif source=Assign#page2.tif

502790748

source=Assign#page3.tif	
source=Assign#page4.tif	
source=Assign#page5.tif	
source=Assign#page6.tif	
source=Assign#page7.tif	
source=Assign#page8.tif	

WHEREAS, I/We, Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at 7212 Oak Hill Circle, Renesselaer, New York, 12144, United States of America; Christopher James Philip Clements, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 42 Chilton Field Way, Chilton, Didcot, OX11 OSZ, United Kingdom; John Leslie Bidder, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 8 Emra Close, St George, Bristol, BS5 7JT, United Kingdom and Daniel Martin McGrath, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 35 Seymour Avenue, Bristol, Avon, BS7 9HH, United Kingdom have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR TREATING A GAS SYSTEM for which I/We have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on even dates herewith and claims priority from International Application No. PCT/GB2012/051632, filed July 11, 2012, which application claims priority from United Kingdom Application No. GB 1114174.4 filed August 17, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, an English Company of Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the said Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, Christopher James Philip Clements, John Leslie Bidder and Daniel Martin McGrath have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the said improvements, and the said application, all applications derived therefrom and all continuing prosecution applications, conversions, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent or inventor's Certificates which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/WE have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will communicate to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing prosecution, divisional, continuing, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

Date	Assignor	Witnessed By:
DD/Month/YYYY	Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin	At:
20 / JAN/2014	a at.	The GAMES
20 / JAW/2014 DD/Month/YYYY	Christopher James Philip Cleme	MILTON PARK OXIY 48B.
DD/Month/YYYY	John Leslie Bidder	At:
DD/Month/YYYY	Daniel Martin MCGrath	At:

WHEREAS, I/We, Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at 7212 Oak Hill Circle, Renesselaer, New York, 12144, United States of America; Christopher James Philip Clements, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 8 Osborne Walk, Burnham on Sea, Somerset, TA8 1QG, United Kingdom; John Leslie Bidder, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 8 Emra Close, St George, Bristol, BS5 7JT, United Kingdom and Daniel Martin McGrath, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 35 Seymour Avenue, Bristol, Avon, BS7 9HH, United Kingdom have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR TREATING A GAS SYSTEM for which I/We have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on even dates herewith and claims priority from International Application No. PCT/GB2012/051632, filed July 11, 2012, which application claims priority from United Kingdom Application No. GB 1114174.4 filed August 17, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, an English Company of Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the said Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, Christopher James Philip Clements, John Leslie Bidder and Daniel Martin McGrath have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the said improvements, and the said application, all applications derived therefrom and all continuing prosecution applications, conversions, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to Issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/WE have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will communicate to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing prosecution, divisional, continuing, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

<u>Date</u>	Assignor	Witnessed By:
1974/y 2018 DD/Month/YYYY	Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin	Gengi Nakamuza At 7212 Oak HiV Cifel Ransselver NY 1214
DD/Month/YYYY	Christopher James Philip Clement	S At:
DD/Month/YYYY	John Leslie Bidder	At:
DD/Month/YYYY	Daniel Martin MCGrath	At:

WHEREAS, I/We, Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at 7212 Oak Hill Circle, Renesselaer, New York, 12144, United States of America; Christopher James Philip Clements, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 42 Chilton Field Way, Chilton, Didcot, OX11 OSZ, United Kingdom; John Leslie Bidder, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 8 Emra Close, St George, Bristol, BS5 7JT, United Kingdom and Daniel Martin McGrath, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 35 Seymour Avenue, Bristol, Avon, BS7 9HH, United Kingdom have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR TREATING A GAS SYSTEM for which I/We have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on even dates herewith and claims priority from International Application No. PCT/GB2012/051632, filed July 11, 2012, which application claims priority from United Kingdom Application No. GB 1114174.4 filed August 17, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, an English Company of Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the said Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, Christopher James Philip Clements, John Leslie Bidder and Daniel Martin McGrath have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the said improvements, and the said application, all applications derived therefrom and all continuing prosecution applications, conversions, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/WE have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will communicate to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing prosecution, divisional, continuing, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

<u>Date</u>	Assignor	Witnessed By:
DD/Month/YYYY	Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin	At:
23/04/14 DØ/Month/YYYY	Christopher James Philip Clement	C Socoll At S3 HAVE 31 JOGS KNOWLE BYSTOL 8542A
03/04/14 DD/Month/YYYY	Joanne Walsh - Personal Represents of the estate of Deceased inventor John Leslie Bidder	At:
DD/Month/YYYY	Daniel Martin MCGrath	At:

WHEREAS, I/We, Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at 7212 Oak Hill Circle, Renesselaer, New York, 12144, United States of America; Christopher James Philip Clements, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 42 Chilton Field Way, Chilton, Didcot, OX11 OSZ, United Kingdom; John Leslie Bidder, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 8 Emra Close, St George, Bristol, BS5 7JT, United Kingdom and Daniel Martin McGrath, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 35 Seymour Avenue, Bristol, Avon, BS7 9HH, United Kingdom have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR TREATING A GAS SYSTEM for which I/We have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on even dates herewith and claims priority from International Application No. PCT/GB2012/051632, filed July 11, 2012, which application claims priority from United Kingdom Application No. GB 1114174.4 filed August 17, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, an English Company of Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the sald Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin, Christopher James Philip Clements, John Leslie Bidder and Daniel Martin McGrath have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the said improvements, and the said application, all applications derived therefrom and all continuing prosecution applications, conversions, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/WE have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Dkt. No. M11B117 Page 2 of 2

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will communicate to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing prosecution, divisional, continuing, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful caths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

Date	Assignor	Witnessed By:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DD/Month/YYYY	Sergey Alexandrovich Voronin	
		At:
		•
DD/Month/YYYY	Christopher James Philip Clem	
		·
DD/Month/YYYY	John Leslle Bidder	At:
		B
18 02 2014 DD/Month/YYYY	Daniel Marchin McCounts	Lindly Hual LANGLEY
	Daniel Martin MCGrath	At 2630 THE QUANTANT
		AZTEC WEST, BRASTOL, BS32 4 G.

PATENT REEL: 032796 FRAME: 0420

RECORDED: 05/01/2014